6.

A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER,
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29
3TN on THURSDAY, 27 APRIL 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th
April 2006. (TO FOLLOW).

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda
item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 below.

FINANCIAL MONITORING
(a) REVENUE BUDGET (Pages 3 - 4)

To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services outlining
spending variations.

(b) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2005/06 (Pages 5 - 16)

To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services
highlighting variations from the approved Capital Programme for
2005/06.

BROUGHTON CONSERVATION AREA: CHARACTER STATEMENT
AND MANAGEMENT PLAN CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS (Pages
17 - 18)

To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager seeking approval for
consultation purposes of a Character Statement and Management Plan for
Broughton.

BROOKSIDE, HUNTINGDON - URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK
(Pages 19 - 24)

To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on responses received
to consultation on the draft Urban Design Framework for Brookside,
Huntingdon and seeking approval for the adoption of a revised framework as
Interim Planning Guidance.

OXMOOR (HUNTINGDON) PROPERTY ACTION PLAN - UPDATE
(Pages 25 - 28)

Contact
(01480)

C Bulman
388234

E Smith
8157

S Couper
8103

S Couper
388103

C Surfleet
388476

C Surfleet
388476



10.

To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates on an update on
the Oxmoor (Huntingdon) Action Plan and seeking authority undertake
land transactions.

CAR PARKING ORDER - OAK DRIVE, HUNTINGDON (Pages 29 -
30)

To consider a report by the Head of Environment & Transport on the
outcome of consultation on proposals to introduce a new car parking
order for the new Oak Drive off-street car park at Sapley Square,
Huntingdon.

HOUSING ACT 2004 - IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT
(Pages 31 -72)

To consider a report by the Head of Environmental and Community
Health seeking delegated authority to undertake duties under the

Housing Act 2004.

IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT (IEG) STATEMENT
2006 (Pages 73 - 102)

To consider a report by the Head of Information Management seeking
approval for submission of the Council’'s Implementing Electronic
Government (IEG) Statement 2006 to the Office of the Deputy Prime
Minister.

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP (Pages 103 - 106)

To consider the report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group
held on 1st March 2006.

Dated this 11th day of May 2006

D e

Chief Executive

K Phillips
388260

C Allen
388380

J Allan
388281

C Hall
388116

H Lack
388006



Notes

1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent
than other people in the District —

(& the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a
partner, relatives or close friends;

(b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any
company of which they are directors;

(c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of
securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or

(d)  the Councillor's registerable financial and other interests.

2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has
knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member's personal
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor's judgement of
the public interest.

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388009/e-mail
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item,
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the
Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’'s website —
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy).

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports
or would like a large text version or an audio version
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and
we will try to accommodate your needs.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder
House.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN
on Thursday, 20 April 2006.

PRESENT: Councillor | C Bates — Chairman.
Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt,
A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford,
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and
L M Simpson.

APOLOGY An apology for absence from the meeting
was submitted on behalf of Councillor
D P Holley.

200. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th April 2006 were approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

201. MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were received.

202. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting
because the business to be transacted contains exempt
information which relates to individuals and is likely to reveal
the identity of the individuals concerned.

203. OPERATIONAL SERVICES DIRECTORATE: APPOINTMENT OF
HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES

Councillor L M Simpson reported on the outcome of the meeting of
the Appointments Panel which had interviewed short-listed
candidates for the post of Head of Planning Services at a meeting
held earlier that day.

Having been acquainted with the requirement of paragraph 4 (e) of
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that
there was no material or well founded objection to the Panel’s
proposals with regard to the offer of an appointment to fill the
vacancy.

Chairman



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3a

CABINET 27 April 2006

FINANCIAL MONITORING — REVENUE BUDGET
(Report by the Head of Financial Services)

1. 2005/06 Budget — As at March 2006

1.1 The Cabinet considered a report on the variations to the revenue
budget at its meeting on 3 November 2005; and has subsequently
received updates in the reports considering the MTP and budget for
2006/07. This report identifies the main variations to the 2005/06
budget since November 2005.

1.2 Although the financial year has finished there are still many items of
expenditure that need to be charged to the accounts. Therefore this is
still a forecast and not the final outturn.

1.3 The main variations are:

Income Expenditure Recharge Net
to capital Expenditure
£000 £000 £000 £000
Original Budget -37,654 55,681 -654 17,373
Unspent budget brought forward from 2004/05 272 272
-37,654 55,953 -654 17,645
Less reimbursed expenditure 23,321 -23,321 0
-14,333 32,632 -654 17,645
Variations reported November 2005 +42 -643 -601
Subsequent Variations
Additional recycling credits -70
Additional interest due to capital scheme
delays and deferrals and other cash flow
improvements -292
Impact of revenue scheme delays and 54 -45
deferrals
Additional Land Charges income -50
Additional recruitment costs 77
NNDR write-off 140
Additional Planning grant -49
Extra costs recovered -48
Shortfall in achieving savings target 52
Increased recharges to capital -88
Other -1
sub-total -455 +223 -88 -320
Total variations -413 -420 -88 -921
+2.9% -1.3%
Forecast net spending 16,724




2. R
[...]

wo.yj abeddis
pano.dde

Aue Jayebol
Jeak wa1uno
a3yl 1o} dIIN
ulpspnioul
junowre BN

oy

90/500¢
pano iddy

S.0003 3d4NLIAN3IdX3 13N

XX

Aqg 110daJayy Ul
pausinBuisip a.se
alep uo e |dwod
Jfene,

ue uo paseq S|
abedds/[e.j0p
3.JoyM saWwayos

"pas1ioyine ussq
sey ([ellojep,e
yoiym Joj potsed
auy} puofag pusie
10 arep pano.dde
ay1 woJy Aren

|1 uo e |dwod
Uoum Ag sypam
uiawn fenype

Jo peypipa.d
Apusainoday

(S>0m)
abeddiis

"(Jeoo PO
©S9PN[OUIL YO IYM)
pJeoq 108/0.d

e Ag aouenpe

ul pano.Jdde

uaaq aney 1snw
uole e pade/Aepp
a1 ([elepp,

ese Ajenb ol

‘ajep pano.dde
ay1wo.j Aren

(11 UO 1B 00D
yoium Ag sxpam
ulawn (ssweyos
paw|dwo Joy)
[enioe o palipa.id
Apuaaino sy

‘U0 payIoda
Buieq Jeak

ayy oy yorey
jopusayise
pawinsse s1ayep
pano.dde ayy
wns Bul.unos .
A|renuue

ue 01arep. eyl
sfesreidde o4

‘resreidde
109f0.d pesine.
pano.dde
Apuenbasgns e
ul Jo [esieudde
1%9fo.d
feuifiio ay}
u11eloidayy
1O UoIP |dwod
ayy Jo}

UanIb a1ep ay L

0 20-%9a-1e
(S>00m) areq
rel1oPea pano iddy

NOIL3TdINOD

awsygs Jo aweN

uonisod ejewe) parendy we|v - ALOD

ININNOHIANT

‘uopouNy
Ag padnoJb uayy pue
sJieploy oljostod 0}
poredo| e a.re s1eloid

QoUs P
fesre.dde 108/0.d

670
ALDD

:017041d0d

“1eak ayl ulyum arep uonajdwod |enioe, 1o Juaing,
paloipaid e aAry yaiym 1o salejal odal ayl yoiym o1 JeaAk ayl ul (1au 10 ssolub) Buipuny panoidde yum sawayos ||V

90/G00¢ SaWay3S aAldY

SNOILINIZEA - LH0d3Id ONIHJOLINON SFNIHDS TVLIdVO - d1IN

15



16



Agenda ltem 4
CABINET 27TH APRIL 2006

BROUGHTON CONSERVATION AREA:
CHARACTER STATEMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN
CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS
(Report by Planning Policy Manager)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Cabinet is asked to consider the attached draft documents and approve
them for consultation purposes. Once representations have been
received and considered, it is intended to seek Cabinet's endorsement
of the documents for use as material considerations in the context of
planning proposals.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The District Council is committed to the produ
[...]
tion Guidance on the
management of conservation areas 2006 has given further assistance to
local authorities in the preparation of enhancement plans.

In response to this, a Management Plan has now been prepared for the
Broughton Conservation Area. The Plan identifies potential weaknesses
within the Area, as well as opportunities for enhancement.

The Plan also identifies the requirement to review the Conservation Area
boundary as part of the rolling update of the material (ie within 5 years).
This is considered to address the on-going management of the
Conservation Area required by the new BVPIs but also honours the
Cabinet’s decision of April 2003 to support Conservation Area boundary
reviews.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet considers approves the Draft Character Statement and
Management Plan for the Broughton Conservation Area for a period of
public consultation.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

1. Conservation Area Boundary Review Policy Document, Huntingdonshire

District Council, January 2003.

Contact Officer: Chris Surfleet

Design & Implementation Team Leader
= 01480 388476

18



Agenda Iltem 5

CABINET 27TH APRIL 2006

BROOKSIDE, HUNTINGDON
URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK
(Report by PLANNING POLICY MANAGER)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the Urban Design Framework for its use
in the potential re-development of these sites.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 A draft version of this document was released for public consultation
by Cabinet on 17th January 2006 and the consultation period
extended until 20" March. It has been advertised locally and directly
affected properties have been leafleted.

2.2 As a result of comments received in writing, a number of revisions
have been made to the document.

2.3 The adoption of the Framework as Interim Planning Guidance will be
an important step towards achieving the most appropriate form of re-
development for this area. It will help to ensure that forthcoming
schemes are of a high architectural and urban design quality, and are
well integrated with existing developments.

3. THE CONSULTATION RESPONSE

3.1 8 written responses have been received from statutory agencies,
local organisations and members of the public, containing 27
separate comments for consideration. A summary of the respondents,
their comments and the Council’s response is contained within Annex

1.
3.2 Most comments have given rise to minor text or graphic changes.
3.3 The most significant concern related to the densities of development

indicated in the illustrative layouts. These were considered too low for
the location and it was felt that potential exists for buildings of greater
height. These observations have been noted but are not considered
to alter the basic layout and design principles for the development of
the site. Increases in density and/or height will be considered as part
of a detailed submission supported by a Design Statement.

4, CONCLUSION

4.1 The revised document incorporates a number of minor changes as a
result of the public consultation process.

19



5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 That the Cabinet considers the responses to comments presented in
Annex 1 and agrees to adopt the revised Urban Design Framework,
incorporating the specified changes, as Interim Planning Guidance,
subject to the Executive Member for Planning Strategy and the
Planning Policy Manager’'s approval of the final document with the
changes shown.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Draft Brookside Huntingdon Urban Design Framework

Contact Officer:  Chris Surfleet
Design & Implementation Team Leader
=2 01480 388476

20



pinom a1Is ay) Jo Juawdo|dAap 10} uoissiwiad
aininj Aue anoge sy} Jo Jnsal e sy

*AIuIoIA 8yl ul asn puej alioisiyald

JO pue UMO] 3y} Jo Juawdojanap [eAslpaw
ay1 Jo Buipuelsiapun ue 0} a1NqLIU0D

0] [enualod sey alis ayl ‘paynuapl alam
sainjes) ouolsiyald a|qissod pue Buihirenb
[eAalpaw 8IS 8y} Jo Led uisyuou ayl uj "yaup
umo} 8y Jano ulod Buisso1o B U0 PasSNI0}
“Juswdojanap ueqingns JO aAlrRIIpUI SI SIYL
"YOoUp UMO} [eABIPBW By
[...]
e total expenditure on Oxmoor, including Sapley Square,
Coneygeare Park and the environmental improvements, is expected to
be in the region of £6.6 million. This is being funded from government
grant, land sale receipts and additional contributions from the other
land owners. It is anticipated that income will meet the expected
expenditure.

A more detailed breakdown of the financial position will be provided
once the contract for Sapley Square has been completed and further
land sales have taken place later in the year.

The Oak Tree Centre is funded separately by the District Council.
CONCLUSIONS

This year will see the completion of the Oak Tree Centre, the shopping
precinct and Maple Centre which together will provide the new heart for
Oxmoor. Furthermore the new community park at Coneygeare Road
will be opened in the summer. Associated with these developments
are the various cycleway and footway links which will improve
accessibility across Oxmoor.

Residential development at Moorhouse Drive and California Road will
take place over the next few years providing new housing for rent and
for sale.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that

(@) progress on the implementation of the Oxmoor Action Plan be
noted,;

(b) the Director of Central Services, after consultation with the
Executive Councillors for Resources & Policy and of Finance,
be authorised to approve detailed terms for the exchange of
land with the Jehovah’s Witnesses; and

(© the Director of Central Services, after consultation with the
Executive Councillor for Resources & Policy and of Finance, be
authorised to approve detailed terms for the exchange of land
with St John’s C of E School and the County Council for the
cycleway.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Oxmoor Action Plan and Previous Minute Decisions

Contact Officer: Keith Phillips, Estates and Property Manager

& (01480) 388260

27



This page is intentionally left blank

28



Agenda ltem 7

CABINET 27 APRIL 2006

CAR PARKING ORDER — OAK DRIVE, HUNTINGDON
(Report by the Head of Technical Services

1. PURPOSE

1.1 At their meeting held on 24 February 2006, Cabinet approved the advertisement of
new car parking orders in respect of Oak Drive off-street car park. A new Order under
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 now has been prepared and advertised in the
local press. Copies of the Orders have been sent to the Town Council of Huntingdon,
and other statutory bodies.

1.2 The Act allows a local authority to decide whether to convene a local inquiry before
determining an Order if any objections are received to the Order. No objections were
received and the Cabinet are being requested to confirm the Order as advertised.

2. CAR PARKING ORDER

2.1 The proposal is that there will be free parking for a maximum of two hours in the car
park between the health centre and the shops, with no return within one hour. This will
be controlled by the issuing of excess charge notices as necessary. Penalty Notices
can be issued for contravening other clauses in the Order. The other car parks
provided for the health centre are for staff parking and cannot be covered by a parking

order.
3. COMMENTS AND OBJECTIONS RECEIVED
3.1 As a result of the advertisement of the Orders, no representations or comments have

been received on the Order.
4. CONCLUSION

4.1 The Act enables a local authority to decide whether to convene a local inquiry before
determining an Order, however the Order received no objections.

5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Cabinet are recommended to

(& confirm the Order as advertised

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:-
1. Technical Services files.

Contact Officer:  Chris Allen, Project and Assets Manager
& 01480 388380

29



This page is intentionally left blank

30



Agenda Item 8

CABINET 27 APRIL 2006

Housing Act 2004 - Implementation & Enforcement
(Report by Head of Environmental and Community Health)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise members of progress with the
introduction of a range of measures under the Housing Act 2004, to seek
authority to adopt a new private sector housing enforcement policy, to set
licensing conditions for high-risk Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOSs), to
adopt minimum standards for other HMOs and to set fees for the mandatory
licensing of high-risk HMOs.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Cabinet was informed about the introduction of the Housing Act 2004 and of
its main provisions in a report dated 19 May 2005. Subsequently Cabinet
made a range of delegations to enable officers to carry out the duties and
use the powers set out in the Act.

2.2 The Housing Act 2004 makes fundamental changes to the private sector
housing enforcement work carried out by Environmental Health staff and
much of the new regime becomes effective from 6 April 2006. As a result of
this it is now necessary to make more detailed preparations.

3. NEW PROPOSALS

3.1 The Council is signed up to the Government’s Enforcement Concordat and
Environmental & Community Health Services has a number of enforcement
policies, some of which are specific to certain service areas. There is also a
general enforcement policy which has to date included private sector
housing. In light of the radical changes brought about by the Housing Act
2004, it is considered that a specific private sector housing enforcement
policy should now be adopted. The draft policy accompanies this report.

3.2 HMOs are recognised to provide much needed affordable rented
accommaodation but HMO tenants are often vulnerable members of society
and therefore HMOs have to be managed and maintained to agreed
standards. The Government has published mandatory and discretionary
licensing conditions under the Housing Act and the Council should now
publish the conditions that will apply in this area. Attached at annex 2 is a
set of draft HMO licensing conditions considered suitable to
Huntingdonshire. Only appropriate conditions will be attached to HMO
licences following a risk assessment.

3.3 Most of the HMOs in this area will not require to be licensed under the
provisions of the Housing Act but still frequently require enforcement action.
Therefore standards for this type of HMO should be adopted to guide
landlords, tenants and the Council’s enforcement duties. Draft standards for
such HMOs are attached at annex 3 to this report.

31



3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

Under the new licensing regime the Council is able to charge for the
administration of HMO licensing and it is proposed that an initial fee of
£300.00 be set. It is also proposed that registered charities be exempt from
this fee.

As a consequence of the way that the Housing Act 2004 (Commencement
No 5 and Transitional Provisions and Savings) (England) Order 2006 has
been drafted, areas that are currently subject to HMO registration schemes
with control provision are deemed to have been designated as areas to
which additional HMO licensing will apply unless this automatic designation
is revoked. This applies to the Huntingdonshire area and it is considered
that this automatic designation should be revoked.

CONCLUSIONS

The Council must be ready to deal with the new duties imposed by the
Housing Act 2004 with regard to enforcement, HMO licensing conditions,
HMO standards and fee setting. The designation of Huntingdonshire as an
area subject to additional licensing is not appropriate and should be
revoked.

From time to time it will be necessary to make minor modifications to the
enforcement policy, the HMO licence conditions and the HMO standards as
Government guidance changes. To avoid the need to keep bringing minor
amendments back to Cabinet it is considered that the Head of
Environmental & Community Health Services should be authorised to make
amendments to these documents after consultation with the relevant
Cabinet member.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Itis RECOMMENDED that Cabinet authorises:

(a) the adoption of the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy set out
in the attached document;

(b) the adoption of the HMO licensing conditions set out at annex 2;
(c) the adoption of the HMO standards set out at annex 3;

(d) the adoption of an initial HMO licensing fee of £300.00, with the
exception of licensable HMOs under the control of registered charities;

(e) the revocation of the automatic designation of Huntingdonshire as an
area subject to additional HMO licensing; and

() the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services, after
consultation with the relevant Cabinet member, to amend:

the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Palicy;
the HMO licensing conditions;

the HMO Standards; and

the HMO licensing fee.

32



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Housing Act 2004

Contact Officer: Mr J Allan
=2 01480 388281

33



This page is intentionally left blank

34



Annex 1

Huntingdonshire

d Il strilect <©cowuwmnm<cdidl

ENVIRONMENTAL & COMMUNITY HEALTH
SERVICES

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING POLICY STATEMENT

April 2006

35



CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION
GENERAL PRINCIPLES

3  PRINCIPLES OF ENFORCEMENT
3.2  Standards
3.3 Openness
3.4 Helpfulness
3.5 Complaints about the service
3.6  Proportionality
3.7  Consistency
3.8 Transparency
3.9 Targeting

4 METHODS OF ESTABLISHING COMPLIANCE
4.1  Education
4.2 Investigations
4.3  Routine inspections

5 ENFORCEMENT OPTIONS
5.3 No Action
5.4 Informal Action
55 Formal Action

6 HMO LICENSING: Policies
HOUSING HEALTH AND SAFETY RATING SYSTEM

Annex  PROSECUTION POLICY

36



1.2

1.3

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING POLICY STATEMENT

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this policy is to express the commitment and intention of
Huntingdonshire District Council (“the Council”) to the principles of consistent and
effective enforcement legislation relating to Private Sector Housing.

The policy sets out what owners, agents, landlords and tenants can expect from
enforcement officers and commits the Council to good enforcement policies and
procedures. It is designed to set out the
[...]
er/size to be provided
Dry food storage Single wall unit for each
occupant

A minimum of one standard
sizerefrigerator for each 5
occupants

1 for each 5 occupants with
hot & cold water supply

Toilet 1 for each 5 occupants

1 for each 5 occupants with
hot & cold water supply

Refrigerator, with freezer
compartment

Bath/shower

Wash hand-basin

A suitable equipped communal dining room should be provided next to each shared
kitchen facility.

For further advice and more information:
Contact

Environmental Health Services, Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon,
PE29 3TN

Phone: 01480 388302, email : EnvHealth@huntsdc.gov.uk

72



Agenda Item 9

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PLANNING & FINANCE 11" April 2006
CABINET 27" April 2006
COUNCIL 28" June 2006

IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT (IEG) STATEMENT 2006
(Report by the Head of Information Management)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to submit the final IEG 6 statement by the
OPDM deadline of 10" April 2006. Due to the late issue of guidance by the ODPM and
the need to progress the IEG through the usual HDC approval process we will be
submitting a statement which has only received COMT approval. We will re-submit the
IEG once it has received Council approval in June.

2. SUPPORTING / BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 The Council is required to submit a statement of progress against e-government targets to
the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) each year. Statements were submitted in
2001, 2002, 2003 and 2004. In return the Council received capital grants of, respectively,
£200k, £200k, £350k and £150k. A further statement — IEG5 — was submitted in
December 2005.

2.2 The IEGS6 is attached to this paper. The sections which are still subject to change are:
Section 1 — Priority Outcomes - G8
Section 5 — Local e-Government Implementation Expenditure
Section 6 — Local e-Government Programme Efficiency Gains

2.3 In addition, Section 3 — BVPI 157%, contains the same data as in the pr
[...]
icy

104



5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

changes would subsequently be submitted for approval to the
Employment Panel and Employee Liaison Advisory Group.

AD-HOC SAFETY INSPECTION

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration
outlining the observations and comments made by the Group during
ad-hoc safety inspections of the Call Centre located at Speke House,
St. Ilves and the activity of tree felling, Little Paxton held on 14th
December 2005 and 20th February 2006 respectively.

Having been acquainted with the comments made during each of the
inspections, Members placed on record their commendation to those
involved for their high standards of Health and Safety and
acknowledged formally how well run and organised each of the
activities and locations were.

Having regard to the arrangements for future inspections of the

Council’'s premises, the Group agreed the following dates and times —

. ad-hoc safety inspections 4th July 2006 — 9.15am — 12 noon;

* annual safety inspection — 23rd November 2006 — 9.15am
onwards.

ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORTS
District Council Employees

The Group received and noted a report by the Head of Personnel
Services giving details of 16 accidents involving employees along
with two accidents and one incident involving non-employees, which
had taken place since the previous meeting.

With regard to concerns raised by the Vice-Chairman, the Group
suggested that those accidents arising in the Operations Division
should include a more thorough narrative in the “action taken”
column, which in addition to highlighting the need for employees to
take care of their own health and safety should include the
circumstances of the accident and any preventative measures
already in place. Members were advised that even though a majority
of accidents took place in the Operations Division, a pattern with
regard to the causes of accidents had not been identified. However
relevant training would be put into place if this was noted in the future.

Leisure Centre Employees

The Group also received a report by the Leisure Centre’s Health and
Safety Co-ordinator containing details of accidents which had been
reported at the leisure centres since the last meeting of the Group.
TRAINING

The Group were acquainted by means of a report by the Head of

Personnel Services outlining training courses which had been held
since the previous meeting of the Group.

105



8.1

8.2

MEMBERS TRAINING

In receiving and noting a report by the Head of Personnel Services,
the Group were acquainted with arrangements for Member training
specifically designed to highlight elected Members responsibilities
outlined in the Health and Safety Policy with regard to ensuring that
health and safety considerations were taken into account in the
decision making process.

It was noted that courses had been arranged for 1st March 2006 and

11th April 2006, both of which were to be held at 5.30 pm at the
Council Offices.

J W Davies
Chairman of the Advisory Group

106





Minutes of the meeting

204.

205.

206.

207.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN
on Thursday, 27 April 2006.

PRESENT: Councillor | C Bates — Chairman.
Councillors  Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt,
A Hansard, Mrs P JLongford, TV Rogers
and L M Simpson.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2006 were approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were received.
FINANCIAL MONITORING
(a) REVENUE BUDGET

The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
detailing the projected outturn for 2005/06 and the expected
budget variations in the current year.

RESOLVED

that the likely spending variations for the revenue
budget 2005/06 be noted.

(b) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2005/06

By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and having
been acquainted with variations in the Capital Programme in
the current year, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the report be received and the expenditure
variations noted; and

(b) that the estimated capital and revenue impact
also be noted.

BROUGHTON CONSERVATION AREA: CHARACTER
STATEMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN CONSULTATION
DOCUMENTS

Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Policy Manager
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was
attached copies of a draft Character Statement and Management



208.

2009.

210.

211.

Plan for the Broughton Conservation Area.
RESOLVED

that the draft Character Statement and Management Plan for
the Broughton Conservation Area be approved as a basis for
consultation.

BROOKSIDE, HUNTINGDON - URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK

Further to Minute No0.05/143, the Cabinet considered a report by the
Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) outlining the responses received to consultation on the
Brookside, Huntingdon Urban Design Framework and suggested
amendments as a consequence thereof

RESOLVED

€) that the responses to the consultation on the Brookside
(Huntingdon) Urban Design Framework be approved
and reflected in the final version of the framework as
annexed to the report now submitted for the purposes
of Interim Planning Guidance; and

(b) that the Planning Policy Manager be authorised, after
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning
Strategy, to make any minor consequential
amendments to the text and illustrations of the
framework as a result of the amendments referred to in
the preceding resolution.

OXMOOR (HUNTINGDON) PROPERTY ACTION PLAN - UPDATE
RESOLVED

that consideration of this item be deferred pending the
submission of further information to a future meeting.

CAR PARKING ORDER - OAK DRIVE, HUNTINGDON

Further to Minute No.05/177 and by way of a report by the Head of
Technical Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book),
the Cabinet was informed that no objections had been received
following the publication of proposals to introduce a new car parking
order in respect of Oak Drive, Huntingdon.

RESOLVED

that the Order as advertised be confirmed.
HOUSING ACT 2004 - IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT
The Cabinet was acquainted by means of a report by the Head of
Environmental and Community Health (a copy of which is appended
in the Minute Book) with progress on the implementation of a range of

measures arising from the Housing Act 2004. The report also
recommended the adoption of a new private sector housing



212.

213.

enforcement policy and measures relating to Houses in Multiple
Occupation (HMOs).

RESOLVED

(a) that the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy set
out in Annex 1 to the report now submitted be adopted;

(b) that the HMO licensing committees set out in Annex 2 to
the report now submitted be adopted;

(c) that the HMO standards set out in Annex 3 to the report
now submitted be adopted;

(d) that, subject to (e) below, a HMO licensing fee of £300 be
adopted with the fee being waived for licensable HMOs
under the control of registered charities;

(e) that the licensing fee referred to in (d) above be reviewed
following a period of six months of the introduction of the
licensing arrangements;

(f) that the automatic designation of Huntingdonshire as an
area subject to additional houses in multiple occupational
licensing be revoked; and

(g) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health
Services, after consultation with the relevant Executive
Councillor, be authorised to authorise amendments to -

the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy;
the HMO Licensing Conditions;

the HMO Standards; and

the HMO Licensing Fee

* & o o

IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT (IEG) STATEMENT
2006

By way of a report by the Head of Information Management (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted
with the contents of the final 2006 Implementing Electronic
Government (IEG) Statement for submission to the Office of the
Deputy Prime Minister. In noting comments by the Executive
Councillor for Operations and Information Technology as to the
intention to elaborate on the reasons for “red” status priority
outcomes, it was

RESOLVED
that the Council be recommended to approve the submission

of the 2006 IEG Statement to the Office of the Deputy Prime
Minister.

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP

The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 1st March 2006 was
received and noted.

Chairman



